

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-20-2017

State v. Bernal Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44556

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bernal Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44556" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6978. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6978

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 44556
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR-FE-2016-4439
v.)	
)	
JOHN JACOB BERNAL,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE DEBORAH A. BAIL
District Judge**

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Instruction To The Jury On The Elements Of Reckless Driving Created A Fatal Variance With The Charging Document	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court’s Instruction To The Jury On The Elements Of Reckless Driving Created A Fatal Variance With The Charging Document	7
D. The District Court’s Error Rose To The Level Of A Fundamental Error	10
II. The District Court’s Instruction To The Jury On The Definition Of Assault Created A Fatal Variance With The Charging Document	13
A. Introduction	13
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. The Court’s Instruction To The Jury On The Definition Of Assault Created A Fatal Variance With The Charging Document	14
D. The District Court’s Error Rose To The Level Of Fundamental Error	16
III. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct By Misrepresenting Its Theory Of Guilt	19
A. Introduction	19

B. Applicable Legal Standard.....	19
C. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct By Misrepresenting Its Theory Of Guilt	19
D. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Rose To The Level Of A Fundamental Error	24
IV. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct By Bolstering The Testimony Of Its Witnesses.....	25
A. Introduction	25
B. Applicable Standards Of Review	26
C. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct By Bolstering The Testimony Of Its Witnesses	26
D. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Rose To The Level Of A Fundamental Error	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)21

City of Boise v. Frazier, 143 Idaho 1 (2006) 19, 26

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937)7, 16

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....20

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1952)19

Schwartzmiller v. Winters, 99 Idaho 18 (1978).....20

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....20

State v. Hickman, 146 Idaho 178 (2008)7

State v. Abdullah, 158 Idaho 386 (2015)..... 21, 22

State v. Adamcik, 152 Idaho 445 (2012)27

State v. Alvarez, 138 Idaho 747 (Ct. App. 2003)7, 13

State v. Beebe, 145 Idaho 570 (Ct. App. 2007) 24, 29

State v. Brazil, 136 Idaho 327 (Ct. App. 2001) 7, 8, 14

State v. Calver, 155 Idaho 207 (Ct. App. 2013)7

State v. Carson, 151 Idaho 713 (2011).....25

State v. Chapa, 127 Idaho 786 (Ct. App. 1995)7, 16

State v. Day, 154 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2013) 7, 12, 17

State v. Dudley, 137 Idaho 888 (Ct. App. 2002)..... 18

State v. Folk, 151 Idaho 327 (2011)..... 7, 12, 17

State v. Garcia, 100 Idaho 108 (1979).....26

State v. Gross, 146 Idaho 15 (Ct. App. 2008) 21, 26

State v. Hickman, 146 Idaho 178 (2008).....7

<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903)	20
<i>State v. Merwin</i> , 131 Idaho 642 (1998).....	6, 11
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 140 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 2004).....	8, 14
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993)	21, 26
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013).....	21, 26
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 149 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<i>State v. Wilbanks</i> , 95 Idaho 346 (1973)	21
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 110 Idaho 410 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	27
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Idaho 299 (2010)	7

Statutes

I.C. § 18-901	14, 16, 18, 22
I.C. § 19-905(a).....	14
I.C. § 49-1401	8

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I § 13.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V	19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 119

Additional Authorities

ICJI No. 1201.....23
